All required approvals for the project have been obtained and the project is in compliance
with all Acts and Regulations of the Province of Alberta.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY DULY
ASSEMBLED, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That for the purpose of constructing the 2009 Waterline hon Ductile Replacement
Program the sum of TWO MILLION SIXTY SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS
($2,067,000.00) be borrowed from the Alberta Capital Finance Authority or
another authorized financial institution by way of debenture on the credit and
security of the Municipality at large, of which amount the full sum of
$2,067,000.00 is to be paid by the Municipality at large.